

No. __-____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CALIFORNIA STATE TEACHERS' RETIREMENT SYSTEM, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

AIDA M. ALVAREZ, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Delaware**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DAVID C. FREDERICK
Counsel of Record
BRENDAN J. CRIMMINS
JOSHUA HAFENBRACK
GRACE W. KNOFCZYNSKI
KELLOGG, HANSEN, TODD,
FIGEL & FREDERICK,
P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900
(dfrederick@kellogghansen.com)

June 21, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS BELOW	3
JURISDICTION.....	3
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED	3
STATEMENT.....	4
A. Due Process Framework.....	4
B. Factual And Procedural Background.....	7
C. The Proceedings Below	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	14
I. THE DELAWARE SUPREME COURT’S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH <i>SMITH</i> <i>V. BAYER CORP.</i> AND <i>TAYLOR V.</i> <i>STURGELL</i> AND DEEPENS CONFU- SION IN THE LOWER COURTS	14
A. The Decision Below Is Contrary To <i>Smith</i> And <i>Taylor</i>	14
B. The Decision Below Deepens Confu- sion Regarding The Application Of Due Process Principles In The Share- holder Derivative Context.....	19
II. THE DECISION BELOW PRESENTS A RECURRING QUESTION OF NATIONAL IMPORTANCE.....	23

A. The Preclusive Effect of Demand-Futility Determinations Is A Frequently Recurring Issue Of National Importance	23
B. This Case Presents An Ideal Vehicle To Resolve The Confusion In The Lower Courts Regarding The Question Presented.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	28
APPENDIX:	
Opinion of the Supreme Court of Delaware, <i>California State Teachers' Ret. Sys., et al. v. Alvarez, et al.</i> , No. 295, 2016 (Jan. 25, 2018)	1a
Supplemental Opinion of the Court of Chancery of Delaware, <i>In re Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. Delaware Derivative Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 7455-CB (July 25, 2017)	56a
Order of the Supreme Court of Delaware, <i>California State Teachers' Ret. Sys., et al. v. Alvarez, et al.</i> , No. 295, 2016 (Jan. 18, 2017)	89a
Memorandum Opinion of the Court of Chancery of Delaware, <i>In re Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. Delaware Derivative Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 7455-CB (May 13, 2016).....	109a
Letter from Supreme Court Clerk regarding grant of extension of time for filing a petition for a writ of certiorari (Apr. 15, 2018).....	165a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Aguilar, In re</i> , 344 S.W.3d 41 (Tex. App. 2011)	25
<i>Arduini v. Hart</i> , 774 F.3d 622 (9th Cir. 2014)	13, 20, 21, 22, 23
<i>Aronson v. Lewis</i> , 473 A.2d 805 (Del. 1984).....	8, 16
<i>Bansbach v. Zinn</i> , 801 N.E.2d 395 (N.Y. 2003) ...	22, 23
<i>Chase Nat’l Bank v. City of Norwalk</i> , 291 U.S. 431 (1934)	15
<i>China Agritech, Inc. v. Resh</i> , No. 17-432 (U.S. June 11, 2018)	6-7
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949)	24
<i>Dana v. Morgan</i> , 232 F. 85 (2d Cir. 1916)	21
<i>EZCORP Inc. Consulting Agreement Derivative Litig., In re</i> , 130 A.3d 934 (Del. Ch. 2016).....	11, 12, 16
<i>First Union Corp. v. SunTrust Banks, Inc.</i> , Nos. 01-CVS-10075 et al., 2001 WL 1885686 (N.C. Super. Ct. Aug. 10, 2001).....	25
<i>Freedman v. Redstone</i> , 753 F.3d 416 (3d Cir. 2014).....	22
<i>Hansberry v. Lee</i> , 311 U.S. 32 (1940)	5, 14
<i>International Ins. Co. v. Johns</i> , 874 F.2d 1447 (11th Cir. 1989).....	25
<i>Johnston v. Box</i> , 903 N.E.2d 1115 (Mass. 2009).....	23
<i>Kamen v. Kemper Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 500 U.S. 90 (1991)	8

<i>Kaplan v. Peat, Marwick, Mitchell & Co.</i> , 540 A.2d 726 (Del. 1988)	8
<i>King v. VeriFone Holdings, Inc.</i> , 12 A.3d 1140 (Del. 2011).....	8
<i>Koster v. (American) Lumbermens Mut. Cas. Co.</i> , 330 U.S. 518 (1947)	8
<i>Kramer v. Liberty Prop. Trust</i> , 968 A.2d 120 (Md. 2009)	25
<i>Martin v. Wilks</i> , 490 U.S. 755 (1989)	15
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. Baker</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1702 (2017)	22
<i>Mullen v. Academy Life Ins. Co.</i> , 705 F.2d 971 (8th Cir. 1983).....	24-25
<i>Nathan v. Rowan</i> , 651 F.2d 1223 (6th Cir. 1981)	21
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985)	6
<i>Richards v. Jefferson County</i> , 517 U.S. 793 (1996)	4, 5, 15
<i>Seinfeld v. Verizon Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 909 A.2d 117 (Del. 2006).....	8
<i>Smith v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 564 U.S. 299 (2011)	1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 12, 14, 15, 16, 17, 19, 21, 22, 23
<i>Smith v. Waste Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 407 F.3d 381 (5th Cir. 2005).....	21
<i>Sonus Networks, Inc. S'holder Derivative Litig.</i> , <i>In re</i> , 499 F.3d 47 (1st Cir. 2007)	13, 20, 21, 22, 23
<i>Strasenburgh v. Straubmuller</i> , 683 A.2d 818 (N.J. 1996).....	25

<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008).....	1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 21, 22, 23, 25, 28
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. S'holder Derivative Litig.</i> , <i>In re</i> , No. 4:12-cv-4041, 2015 WL 13375767 (W.D. Ark. Apr. 3, 2015), <i>aff'd</i> , <i>Cottrell ex</i> <i>rel. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Duke</i> , 829 F.3d 983 (8th Cir. 2016).....	9

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND RULES

U.S. Const. amend. XIV (Due Process Clause)	3, 6, 10, 23
Anti-Injunction Act, 28 U.S.C. § 2283.....	5
Freedom of Information Act, 5 U.S.C. § 552.....	4, 5, 18
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	3
8 Del. Code § 220	8
Fed. R. Civ. P.:	
Rule 23	12, 15
Rule 23.1	12, 15, 16, 17, 21

OTHER MATERIALS

David Barstow, <i>Wal-Mart Hushed Up a Vast</i> <i>Mexican Bribery Case</i> , N.Y. Times (Apr. 21, 2012), https://www.nytimes.com/2012/04/22/ business/at-wal-mart-in-mexico-a-bribe- inquiry-silenced.html	7
---	---

Jeffrey W. Bullock, Secretary of State, <i>Delaware Division of Corporations 2015 Annual Report</i> , https://corp.delaware.gov/Corporations_2015_Annual_Report.pdf	24
Deborah A. DeMott, <i>Shareholder Derivative Actions: Law and Practice</i> (2017-2018 ed.).....	26
George S. Geis, <i>Shareholder Derivative Litigation and the Preclusion Problem</i> , 100 Va. L. Rev. 261 (2014)	19
Reinier Kraakman et al., <i>When Are Shareholder Suits in Shareholder Interests?</i> , 82 Geo. L.J. 1733 (1994)	24
Restatement (Second) of Judgments (1982)	18
Ann M. Scarlett, <i>Confusion and Unpredictability in Shareholder Derivative Litigation: The Delaware Courts' Response to Recent Corporate Scandals</i> , 60 Fla. L. Rev. 589 (2008)	24
Robert B. Thompson & Randall S. Thomas, <i>The Public and Private Faces of Derivative Lawsuits</i> , 57 Vand. L. Rev. 1747 (2004)	24, 25
